

No. 16-1189-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

IN RE LIBOR-BASED FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

(Caption continued on inside cover.)

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BANKERS AND THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.

Edmund S. Sauer
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
Roundabout Plaza
1600 Division Street, Suite 700
Nashville, TN 37203
Telephone: (615) 244-2582
Facsimile: (615) 252-6380
esauer@bradley.com

Kevin C. Newsom
Blair Druhan Bullock
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203-2119
Telephone: (205) 521-8000
Facsimile:(205) 521-8800
knewsom@bradley.com

CHARLES SCHWAB CORPORATION, CHARLES SCHWAB BANK, N.A., CHARLES SCHWAB & Co., INC., SCHWAB SHORT-TERM BOND MARKET FUND, SCHWAB TOTAL BOND MARKET FUND, SCHWAB U.S. DOLLAR LIQUID ASSETS FUND, SCHWAB MONEY MARKET FUND, SCHWAB VALUE ADVANTAGE MONEY FUND, SCHWAB RETIREMENT ADVANTAGE MONEY FUND, SCHWAB INVESTOR MONEY FUND, SCHWAB CASH RESERVES, SCHWAB ADVISOR CASH RESERVES, SCHWAB YIELD PLUS FUND, SCHWAB YIELD PLUS FUND LIQUIDATION TRUST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., THE BANK OF TOKYO MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD., BARCLAYS BANK PLC, CITIBANK, N.A., CITIGROUP INC., COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A., CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, DEUTSCHE BANK AG, HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, HSBC BANK PLC, JPMORGAN CHASE & Co., JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC, HBOS PLC, ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, THE NORINCHUKIN BANK, THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC, UBS AG, PORTIGON AG (F/K/A WESTLB AG), WESTDEUTSCHE IMMOBILIENBANK AG,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Schwab’s Position Ignores That Specific Personal Jurisdiction Exists Only Where The Defendant Personally And Purposefully Engaged In Suit-Related Conduct In The Forum State.	4
II. Adopting Schwab’s Vicarious-Jurisdiction Theories Would Violate Due Process And Could Impermissibly Subject Member Banks To Jurisdiction Everywhere.	10
A. A Corporate Affiliate’s Forum Contacts Are Not Automatically Imputable To Its Parent Or Other Corporate Affiliate.	11
B. The Conspiracy-Jurisdiction Theory Violates Due Process and Should Not Apply Here.	14
1. The Second Circuit Should Not Adopt The Conspiracy- Jurisdiction Theory.	15
2. At A Minimum, The Court Should Require Plaintiffs To Show That A Particular Defendant Itself Directed or Controlled A Substantial Act In Furtherance of the Conspiracy In The Forum State.	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adv. Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.,
751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)7

Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Grp. Ltd.,
782 F. Supp. 215 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)22

Am. Protein Corp. v. AB Volvo,
844 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1988)12

Bankers Life Cas. Co. v. Holland,
346 U.S. 379 (1953).....18, 19

Berkman v. Ann Lewis Shops, Inc.,
246 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1957)13

Bertha Bldg. Corp v. Nat’l Theatres Corp.,
248 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1957)18, 19

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....*passim*

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984).....8, 9

Chew v. Dietrich,
143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998)10

Coopers & Lybrand v. Cocklereece,
276 S.E.2d 845 (Ga. Ct. App. 1981).....21

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....5, 6

Gelboim v. Bank of Am.,
823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016)23

Glaros v. Perse,
628 F.2d 679 (1st Cir. 1980).....22

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....12

Grove Press, Inc. v. Angleton,
649 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1981)13, 22

Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, L.L.C.,
866 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D.N.J. 2011), *vacated on other grounds by*,
716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013)20

Hanson v. Denckla,
357 U.S. 235 (1958).....5, 8

Hewitt v. Hewitt,
896 P.2d 1312 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....20

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
90 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)20

In re Arthur Treacher’s Franchisee Litig.,
92 F.R.D. 398 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....16

In re Honey Transshipping Litig.,
87 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....20

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)23

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013)6, 14, 17

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....5

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,
564 U.S. 873 (2011).....8, 9

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....12

Kipperman v. McCone,
422 F. Supp. 860 (N.D. Cal. 1976).....20

Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell,
468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972)*passim*

Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell,
68 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)16

McGee v. Int’l Life,
355 U.S. 220 (1957).....9

Melea, Ltd. v. Jawer SA,
511 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2007)17

Murphy v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
No. ED CV14–00486 JAK, 2015 WL 4379834 (C.D. Cal. July 15,
2015)20

N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.,
766 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2014)11

Nat’l Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Gibson,
897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995)21

Piedmont Label Co. v. Sun Garden Packing Co.,
598 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1979)18, 19

Pohl, Inc. of Am. v. Webelhuth,
201 P.3d 944 (Utah 2008).....16

Reers v. Deutsche Bahn Ag,
320 F. Supp. 2d 140 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)13

Rush v. Savchuk,
444 U.S. 320 (1980).....*passim*

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,
417 U.S. 506 (1974).....5

Silver Valley Partners, LLC v. De Motte,
400 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2005)20

Stauffacher v. Bennett,
969 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1992)16

<i>United States v. Eisen</i> , 974 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Unspam Techs., Inc. v. Chernuk</i> , 716 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	6, 9, 10
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yen v. Buchholz</i> , No. C-08-03535 RMW, 2010 WL 1758623 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2010)	19, 20
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 22.....	18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2).....	18
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	1
Other Authorities	
Ann Althouse, <i>The Use of Conspiracy Theory to Establish In Personam Jurisdiction: A Due Process Analysis</i> , 52 Fordham L. Rev 234 (1983)	21
Lea Brilmayer and Kathleen Paisley, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations, Conspiracies, and Agency</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1986)	14

Matt N. Thomson, Jr., *Civil Procedure—The Conspiracy Theory of Personal Jurisdiction—Imputation of Jurisdictional Contacts to Co-Conspirators*, 69 Tenn. L. Rev. 221 (2001)21

Rhett Traband, *The Case Against Applying the Co-Conspiracy Venue Theory in Private Securities Actions*, 52 Rutgers L. Rev. 227 (1999)21
